Public Document Pack

EPSOM & EWELL
TOWN HALL
EPSOM
10 January 2020
SIR OR MADAM
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell
which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY,
2020 at 8.00 pm or at the rising of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee
meeting, whichever is the later. The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out
on the Agenda overleaf.

Chief Executive

Public information
Information & Assistance:
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer. You
will however be asked to leave before the Council considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Further information about the Council are available on the Council’s website. The website also
provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for
iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information
regarding the Council, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone to silent mode whilst attending the meeting.
Accessibility:
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction loop to
help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are published on
the Council’s website in PDF format compatible with the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat
Reader.
Filming and recording of meetings:
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the
public. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. Anyone proposing to
film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services
Officer before the start of the meeting (members of the Press please contact the Press Office).
Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room
whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.
Those wishing to take photographs or record meetings are asked to read the Council’s ‘Recording,
Photography and Use of Social Media Protocol and Guidance’ (Section 10, Part 5 of the
Constitution), which sets out the processes and procedure for doing so.
Security:
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.
Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Council. Part 4 of the Council’s
Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the procedure for
doing so.

COUNCIL
Monday 20 January 2020
8.00 pm or at the rising of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee meeting
on 20 January 2020, whichever is the later.
The Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow
their instructions.


You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;



Do not stop to collect personal belongings;



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move to
the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and



Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

AGENDA
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2.

LONG-TERM VISION FOR EPSOM AND EWELL (Pages 5 - 30)
Future40 has been a Council led initiative to develop a long-term vision for Epsom and
Ewell. It involved the largest consultation and engagement exercise ever undertaken in
the borough. The new ‘Our Vision Epsom and Ewell’, is the culmination of this
extensive resident and stakeholder engagement. The purpose of this report is to seek
approval of the draft ‘Our Vision’ document.

3.

FOUR YEAR PLAN 2020 - 2024 (Pages 31 - 46)
A new corporate plan has been developed for the next plan period of 2020 - 2024. This
report seeks Council’s approval of the new corporate plan and agreement that it be
adopted.

4.

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN (Pages 47 - 80)
This report sets out the Council’s commitment and action plan to tackle climate change
including actions to reduce the environmental impact of its activities and the steps to
become carbon neutral. It reflects the work of the cross party Member Working Group
which was established to coordinate the development of the Climate Change Action
Plan.

5.

CONSTITUTION REVIEW: PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 81 - 84)
This report presents the recommendations of Standards Committee on proposed
changes to the Part 5, Section 8 of the Constitution, with the adoption of a new
‘Planning Code of Practice’.

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 2

FUTURE40 - LONG-TERM VISION FOR EPSOM AND EWELL
Head of Service/Contact:

Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex 1: ‘Our Vision, Epsom and Ewell’

Other available papers (not
attached):

Reports to Strategy and Resources
Committee, 30 July 2019, 26 July 2018.

Report summary
Future40 has been a Council led initiative to develop a long-term vision for Epsom and
Ewell. It involved the largest consultation and engagement exercise ever undertaken in
the borough. The new ‘Our Vision Epsom and Ewell’, is the culmination of this
extensive resident and stakeholder engagement. The purpose of this report is to seek
approval of the draft ‘Our Vision’ document.

Recommendation (s)
Council are asked to:
(1)

agree ‘Our Vision Epsom and Ewell document, attached at Annex 1;

(2)

delegate to the Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer in consultation
with the Chairman of Strategy and Resources any final design or minor
drafting changes to the Vision document before its publication;

(3)

endorse officers seeking opportunities to engage with partner organisations,
from the public, private and voluntary sectors, oversee delivery of the
Council’s Vision.

Page 5

Council
20 January 2020
1

2

Agenda Item 2

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable
Community Strategy
1.1

The current Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 is due to end on 31 March 2020.

1.2

Epsom and Ewell’s new long-term vision has a key role in setting the
direction of the Council’s 2020-2024 corporate plan, along with other
emerging Council strategies and plans.

1.3

The themes emerging from the new approach to service planning and
delivery will be:

Background
2.1

On 26 July 2018, the Strategy and Resources Committee agreed to
develop a new long-term vision for the borough and the type of
engagement process that would be fundamental to that process.

2.2

The approach agreed by Members reflects the Council’s vital community
leadership and resident engagement role. It demonstrates that the
Council is listening to its local community, is not just focused on the
actions it is taking today, but also has a keen eye on the borough’s future.
This is important as decisions taken today can have a significant bearing
on future including the environmental, social and economic outcomes for
Epsom and Ewell.

Page 6

Council
20 January 2020

3

4

2.3

It is also the case that improving outcomes in these and other important
areas often requires a sustained focus over the short, medium and longerterm and relies on the support and coordination of other key stakeholders
(Health, Police, Business, Voluntary Groups etc) working alongside the
local authority.

2.4

The approach agreed by the Council also reflected the need for a clear
evidence base of the drivers impacting on the borough and the analysis of
the quantitative and qualitative data on the views and aspirations that
local people have for Epsom and Ewell.

2.5

The Strategy and Resources Committee at its meeting on the 30 July
2019 considered the quantitative and qualitative data collected throughout
the Future40 engagement process, and agreed the draft document for a
period of further stakeholder engagement.

Stakeholder Engagement
3.1

The Council has now held a range of key stakeholder meetings, either as
one to ones, in groups or wider workshops. This includes meetings and
discussions with Epsom Hospital, the Business Improvement District,
Epsom Racecourse, the University of the Creative Arts, the Citizen’s
Panel, Age Concern Epsom and Ewell, Citizens’ Advice and the Food
Bank. The outcome from these meetings is a commitment to work in
collaboration with the Council to oversee its delivery.

3.2

This was an important exercise as the new Vision cannot be delivered by
any one organisation alone, but requires instead, the support and
cooperation of others.

Publication 
[...]
er
engagement through Future40, can be seen to have substantially
addressed this risk.

12 Conclusion and Recommendations
12.1 Following a thorough resident and stakeholder engagement process the
Council now has a long-term vision that reflects the clear views of local
people and stakeholders about their priorities for the future of their
borough. There is now an opportunity for the Council to work with
relevant partners from the public, private and voluntary sectors, to ensure
that through a wide range of future initiatives and actions, the new vision
is delivered on the ground.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 10

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

Our Vision

EPSOM AND EWELL

.

Page 11

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1
I want to be in a place
that knows where it’s
going and what future
it wants.

Page 12

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

Looking to the future
The future is what you make of it; and in Epsom and Ewell the future is shaped
by the people who live, work and study here.
This document sets out the vision for the borough – a vision that has been drawn
from the views of local people through the largest engagement exercise ever
undertaken in Epsom and Ewell. This vision reflects the hopes and aspirations of
local people and those with a stake in the future success of the borough.
The vision builds on the borough’s many strengths and characteristics: the
beautiful parks and nature reserves; top-performing schools and further and
higher education centres; a dedicated performing arts college, as well as home
to the only business school in the country for the creative industries.
The borough also enjoys a strong and growing economy, excellent connectivity to
the Capital and beyond, as well as access to a diverse cultural offering, including
a popular theatre, community spaces and award-winning leisure facilities.
The future of any place is influenced by its past. Epsom and Ewell is steeped in
a rich history; from humble beginnings as a Saxon settlement to the location of
Henry VIII’s No
[...]
upporters who will work together to deliver the vision.

Thanks go to the following supporters and organisations for providing photographs: Bourne Hall Museum, Epsom and Ewell History Explorer, Horton Chapel Project, Laine Theatre Arts,
Nathalia Anzola, Nescot, Paul Taylor (What’s On In My Town Group), RAC Club Epsom, Rainbow
Leisure
Page
29Centre, The Ashley Centre, The Jockey Club, University for the Creative Arts and UNStudio.
For full photography credits, please visit the Future40 website.

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

www.future40.org
Page 30

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 3

FOUR YEAR PLAN 2020 - 2024
Head of Service/Contact:

Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy,
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 - Four Year Plan 2020- 2024

Other available papers (not
attached):

Report summary
A new corporate plan has been developed for the next plan period of 2020 - 2024. This
report seeks Council’s approval of the new corporate plan and agreement that it be
adopted.

Recommendation (s)
(1)

1

2

Council is asked to adopt the Four Year Plan 2020-2024, attached at Annex
1, as the Council’s corporate plan, subject to any recommendations of the
Strategy & Resources Committee made at its meeting on 14 January 2020.

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable
Community Strategy
1.1

The current Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 is due to end on 31 March 2020.

1.2

The proposed new corporate plan sets the Council’s direction for the next
four years and helps shape its strategies, priorities and services.

Background
2.1

The corporate plan sets out the Council’s overall vision alongside priorities
and objectives for the future.

Page 31

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 3

2.2

The plan provides a framework for decision making, which ensures that
available resources are allocated to meet the needs of our communities.
Having a clear vision for the
[...]

Community safety implications are also addressed under the key theme,
Safe and Well.

Page 34

Council
20 January 2020
7

Partnerships
7.1

8

9

Agenda Item 3

The Council cannot deliver the Four Year Plan on its own and will work
with a range of partners to help and support its delivery.

Risk Assessment
8.1

Failure to approve a corporate plan for the Council will mean that there
will be a lack of clear direction and priorities upon which decision making
can be directed and resources allocated. Without a corporate plan there
is a risk that key stakeholders and especially the public will be unclear
about the Council’s aspirations and goals and may therefore be unwilling
to commit their time and energy to working with the Council for the
betterment of the community. This would prove particularly challenging as
the Council looks to attract new inward investment to stimulate the
economy and work more closely with partners.

8.2

The delivery of a corporate plan is not a strategic risk although there are
specific risks identified in delivering the specific plans and projects.

8.3

The need to deliver high quality services and corporate objectives will
require on-going investment in skills and operational assets.

8.4

The Four Year Plan addresses these risks by setting clear priorities to
shape the future of the borough over the medium term.

Conclusion and Recommendations
9.1

The new Four Year Plan 2020 - 2024 reflects the aspirations of Members
to make significant improvements to the Borough and to support the
Vision. The Plan will be the Council’s corporate strategy, shaping and
prioritising our work and as a guide to those who work with us to help
identify shared priorities and opportunities.

9.2

It is recommended that Council agree the Four Year Plan 2020 to 2024
attached at Annex 1 subject to recommendations of the Strategy &
Resources Committee made on 14 January 2020 and approve its
adoption as the new Corporate Plan.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page
[...]
 Encourage self-service

technology

 Market a range of ways to access our services

Support and enable a
high performing and

 Develop flexible and
responsive staff

adaptable workforce

Improve openness,

 Create greater choice

 Develop new ways of working
 Develop enterprising and innovative behaviours and embrace change

 Improved access for all
 Number of ‘My Accounts’ opened

 Updated Human Resource and Organisational Development
Strategy in place

 Continue to promote equality and diversity

 Internal talent fostered

 Provide training and development to deliver the required mix of skills

 Staff identifying council as an employer of choice

 Transform the way we engage

 Complaints monitoring

transparency and

and control of how

 Treat all customers fairly and equally

 Improved accessibility

customer service

people engage with

 Develop a Communication & Engagement Strategy.

 Raised awareness, active participation and behaviour

Council Services

 Listen to feedback from residents and businesses using data to help
 Review regularly how we engage with residents

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

inform decision making

change through communication and engagement campaigns

Four Year Plan | 2020 - 2024

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 4

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN
Contact:

Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy,
Performance and Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 – Climate Change Action Plan

Other available papers (not
attached):

Motion to Council 23 July 2019

Report summary
This report sets out the Council’s commitment and action plan to tackle climate change
including actions to reduce the environmental impact of its activities and the steps to
become carbon neutral. It reflects the work of the cross party Member Working Group
which was established to coordinate the development of the Climate Change Action
Plan.

Recommendation(s)
Council is asked to agree:
(1) the adoption of the climate change target of the year 2035 for the Council’s
operations to be net carbon neutral;
(2) the adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan set out in Annex 1;
(3) that the Council delegates to the Chairman of the Environment and Safe
Communities Committee, action to make representations to Government to
provide local authorities with the powers and resources necessary to address
climate change in their local area.

1
Page 47

Council
20 January 2020
1

2

Agenda Item 4

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable
Community Strategy
1.1

The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan contributes directly to the
delivery of the long-term vision for Epsom and Ewell as a Green and
Vibrant place, and the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan.

1.2

The Council’s new corporate plan for 2020 – 2024, the Four Year Plan, is
aligned to the long-term vision for Epsom and Ewell and also identifies the
key themes of Green and Vibrant, Smart and Connected and Safe and
Well and sets out a high level action plan for the next four years and
includes specific actions that anticipate and contribute to the delivery of
this Climate Change Action Plan.

1.3

The Council’s Vision was developed out of the largest public engagement
exercise ever undertaken in the borough and this has clearly
demonstrated a strong priority for the local environment, for
environmentally friendly living, eco-friendly buildings and climate friendly
sustainable transport, where people come before traffic, and where
cycling and walking is promoted alongside the borough’s fantastic
countryside, trees, biodiversity, and clean air.

Background
Positive Action the Council has taken so far
2.1

The Council, at its full Council meeting on the 23 July 2019, agreed to a
motion to establish a climate change action plan with targets to cut the
Council’s environmental impact and take steps to become carbon neutral.

2.2

The Council committed that the plan would be presented to the
Environment and Safe Communities Committee and subsequently ratified
by Full Council within the next 6 months.

2.3

To help ensure that this commitment is achieved, Members have been
working together with officers, testing ideas, drawing on available data
and guidance and listening to local stakeholders, to develop this detailed,
ambitious and wide ranging action plan.

2
Page 48

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 4

2.4

Before the UK Government declared a climate emergency in 2019,
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council has been taking progressive steps
over a number of years to reduce the impact of its activities on the
environment including reducing its CO2 emissions. This includes
investment in more energy efficient heating systems and LED lighting in
many of its buildings, switching an increasing proportion of its electricity
supply to renewable sources, installing photovoltaic panels on some of its
buildings, phasing out the use of potentially harmful chemicals in Council
operations, adopting a bio diversity action plan and introducing a single
use plastics policy, promoting Cross Rail 2 to further expand the
sustainable travel in the borough, and highlighting the environmental and
climate change risks of the proposed third runway at Heathrow Airport.

2.5

Despite the action taken and positive progress made by the Council,
many of these initiatives reflect the start of a longer journey where further
action is needed over an extensive period of time, to impact on the scale
of change needed to tackle the Council’s and the borough’s overall carbon
footprint.

What is Climate Change and its cause
2.6

Climate change is a well-recognised phrase and it is accepted by
scientists and governments as the most serious environmental challenge
facing society in the 21st century. There is clear scientific evidence that
the activities of people and organisations have been having a significant
detrimental impact on the climate, the en
[...]
usinesses, public sector organisations etc.), it
would be helpful to consider setting an appropriate target for when the
Council will be net Carbon neutral.
3.20 While there will be a shared aspiration for this to be as ambitious as
possible, a practical constraint will be the availability of additional funding
necessary to take some of this work forward. This is a particularly difficult
issue given the further delay in the Government’s National Funding
Review of Councils’ resources. In addition, some significant Council
activities and services are tied into long-standing legal contracts, such as
the Council’s operational vehicles or the Council’s Leisure Centre, and
there will need to be a reasonable and appropriate period of time to
review and renegotiate these. The Council can only purchase those items
which are available in the market so as well as communicating higher
expectations to current and future suppliers in relation to Climate Change,
suppliers also need to reflect on the nature of their goods to ensure they
meet the climate change agenda.

11
Page 57

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 4

3.21 Taking all of this into consideration, an ambitious but potentially realistic
and practical target for the Council to be net carbon neutral could be
considered to be 2035. The Action Plan attached in Annex 1 sets out the
initial steps that need to be taken to help achieve this goal, and sets these
out under the following priority themes:







Theme 1 - Council Leadership and influencing others
Theme 2 - Council buildings and energy use
Theme 3 - Council Transport
Theme 4 - Environment
Theme 5 - Tackling and minimising Waste
Theme 6 - Use of Technology

3.22 Progress will be closely monitored by the Environment and Safe
Communities Committee and as part of delivering the action plan, officers
will be aligning policies and governance to ensure that the whole
organisation rises to the challenge of climate change.
4

Financial and Manpower Implications
4.1

Appro
[...]
 tackling this urgent global challenge.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

14
Page 60

DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN

Annex 1

Introduction
The Council’s motion to tackle climate change and address carbon emissions requires a huge commitment and the aim of this initial
Action Plan is to start to start strongly on this journey. The Council has developed this initial action plan in response to the climate
change commitment agreed at full council on 23 July 2019.
Climate Change is not a standalone single issue for the Council or the Borough. It runs through a broad range of activities and
behaviours. The Council has a key leadership role in facilitating and encouraging the changes necessary to lead to a more
sustainable borough, one which aims to be carbon neutral. Carbon neutrality can be achieved through day to day choices of
everyone that lives and works in the borough – for example how they travel, source their food and where their energy comes from.
Page 61

The Council will continue to develop and refine this action plan to ensure it achieves its overall goal of being net carbon neutral.
This will be developed with other organisations and partners to shape a more comprehensive plan for the Borough. In addition, the
Council will look to other Councils and environment campaigning groups to understand developing approaches and best practice as
well as look for opportunities to incorporate these into the Plan, as appropriate.
These actions taken together will help the Council to meet its climate change target of 2035 for the Council’s operations to be net
carbon neutral (hereon in referred to as “the Council’s commitment”), ahead of the Government’s latest overall target of 2050.
Adaption is a strategic long term matter for the Council to manage in line with other wider corporate objectives as specified in the
Four Year Plan 2020- 2024.

What are we going to do?

Theme 1 - Council Leadership and influencing others
Theme 2 - Council buildings and energy use
Theme 3 -
[...]
S

TIMESCALE LEAD
OFFICER

What will this
cost and how
will it be
funded

How will we measure
success

As per
business case

Report to committee on
best low or zero emission
vehicles fleet options and
budget implications.

Head of
Operational
Services

Tbc

Secure status

Head of
Operational
Services

Tbc

Reflect impact of
Government’s new waste
strategy in delivering 60%
recycling target

THEME 3 Transport improvements & switch to lower polluting vehicles
Move to 100%
When current fleet contracts next
Subject to
Head of
of Council’s
come up for renewal and in the
contract
Operational
use of electric
shorter-term, phase out use of all
Services
vehicles
vehicles that do not meet at least
the Euro 6 emissions standard.

THEME 4 Improvements to the environment
In line with
Work with Natural England and the
Dec 2025
current Council Epsom Common Association to
Policy, secure
secure National Nature Reserve
National Nature status for Epsom Common LNR as
Reserve status directed by the current management
on Epsom
Plan
Common Local
Nature Reserve
as directed by
the 2016-2116
management
plan
THEME 5 - Tackling and minimising waste
Increase
Increase recycling in the borough to Dec 2025
recycling in the 60% by 2025 through:
borough to 60% More public and business
communications about the value of
by 2025
recycling publishing information
about what happens to recycled
materials put into bins.

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

3

OBJECTIVE

Page 80

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 5

CONSTITUTION REVIEW: PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE
Head of Service/Contact:

Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex – draft Planning Code of Practice (to
follow)

Other available papers (not
attached):

Report summary
This report presents the recommendations of Standards Committee on proposed
changes to the Part 5, Section 8 of the Constitution, with the adoption of a new
‘Planning Code of Practice’.

Recommendation (s)
That Council approve:
(1)

the revision to Part 5, Section 8 of the Constitution, with the adoption of a
new Planning Code of Practice, as set out in the Annex;

(2)

that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any further
changes as may be necessary arising out of this report, in consultation with
the Chairman of the Standards Committee.

1

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable
Community Strategy
1.1

2

Good Corporate Governance underpins delivering the Council’s Key
Priorities.

Background
2.1
A comprehensive review of the current Constitution is currently underway
to ensure that it complies with all relevant statutory requirements, and its
processes and procedures meet the needs for organisational efficiency
and achieve good governance.
2.2

The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are
made, the procedures which need to be followed to ensure business is
conducted in an efficient, transparent, and accountable manner. Some of

Page 81

Council
20 January 2020

Agenda Item 5

the content of the Constitution is required by law; the remainder is for the
Council itself to determine. The Monitoring Officer has a duty to keep the
Constitution under review and has delegated authority to amend the
Constitution where there has been a change in law, job title, and structure,
rearrangement of job responsibilities or for general administrative
convenience. All extensive changes to the Constitution, however, must
be approved by Full Council.

3

2.3

By way of background to the planning code of conduct, Planning
Committee agreed a Planning Improvement Action Plan at a special
meeting on 13 November 2017. The Plan contained a number of actions
to implement changes to the practices and procedures, with one action to
update the Planning Code of Conduct.

2.4

At the time, the revised Model Code of Conduct brought practice into line
with the Localism Act and Na

Minutes of the meeting


24

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF 
EPSOM AND EWELL held at the The Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on 20 

January 2020

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor John Beckett); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Humphrey 
Reynolds); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, 
Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, 
Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, David Gulland, Christine Howells, 
Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, 
Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, 
Peter O'Donovan, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham, 
Chris Webb and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, Barry Nash and Peter Webb

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

33 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

Council received a report presenting the recommendations of the Environment 
and Safe Communities Committee with regard to the adoption of a commitment 
and action plan to tackle climate change. 

Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED the recommendations in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously.

Accordingly, it was resolved that Council agreed: 

(1) The adoption of the climate change target of the year 2035 for the Council’s 
operations to be net carbon neutral;

(2) The adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan set out in Annex 1 to the 
report;



Meeting of the Council, 20 January 2020 25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) To delegate to the Chairman of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee, action to make representations to Government to provide local 
authorities with the powers and resources necessary to address climate 
change in their local area.   

34 LONG-TERM VISION FOR EPSOM AND EWELL 

Council received a report presenting the recommendations of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee with regard to the approval of the ‘Our Vision Epsom and 
Ewell’ document. 

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendations in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously.

Accordingly, it was resolved that Council:

(1) Agreed the ‘Our Vision Epsom and Ewell’ document, attached at 
Annex 1 to the report;

(2) Delegated to the Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman of Strategy and Resources any final 
design or minor drafting changes to the Vision document before its 
publication;

(3) Endorsed officers seeking opportunities to engage with partner 
organisations, from the public, private and voluntary sectors, 
oversee delivery of the Council’s Vision.

35 FOUR YEAR PLAN 2020 - 2024 

Council received a report presenting the recommendations of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee with regard to the adoption of the ‘Our Vision Epsom and 
Ewell’ document. 

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED with 31 being in favour, 2 
abstaining and the Mayor not voting.

Accordingly, it was resolved that Council:

(1) Agreed to adopt the Four Year Plan 2020-2024, attached at Annex 1 
to the report, as the Council’s corporate plan.

36 CONSTITUTION REVIEW: PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

Council received a report presenting the recommendations of the Standards  
Committee with regard to the revision of Part 5, Section of 8 of the Constitution 
and the adoption of a new Planning Code of Practice. 

Councillor Liz Frost MOVED the recommendation in the report.



26 Meeting of the Council, 20 January 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

An amendment to the Motion was MOVED by Councillor Eber Kington and 
SECONDED by Councillor Guy Robbins:

 To amend the Planning Code of Practice to remove the guidance note 
under paragraph 3.7 of Annex 1 to the report, namely that the following 
wording would be deleted:  “Note to Members: Members should take great 
care to ensure that they have declared if they have been approached by 
any party during the ‘declaration of interests’ item.”

Upon being put, this amendment was CARRIED with 22 being in favour, 6 
against, 5 abstaining and the Mayor not voting.

Following resolution of the amendment, the substantive motion was debated. 
The following matter was considered during debate:

a) Arrangements for public speaking. Council debated the proposed 
changes to public speaking arrangements for meetings of the Planning 
Committee. A number of views were expressed, including concerns that 
the proposed registration period might not be accessible for some 
interested parties, and that greater flexibility might be required for large 
applications. The Chairman of the Standards Committee responded to 
these concerns by highlighting to Council that the proposed arrangements 
provided a broader registration period than the 1 hour currently available, 
and increased the number of speakers wishing to speak in objection to an 
application from 1 to 2.

Following this debate, the substantive motion was put to a vote.

Upon being put, the Motion was LOST with 6 being in favour, 24 against, 3 
abstaining and the Mayor not voting.

The meeting began at 8.00 pm and ended at 9.25 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT
MAYOR


